

No. 24-5536

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Knife Rights, Inc.; Eliot Kagan; James Miller; Garrison Ham; North
County Shooting Center, Inc.; and PWGG L.P.,

Appellants,

v.

Rob Bonta, in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of the State of
California, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of California
(Case No.: 3:23-CV-00474-JES-DDL), Hon. James E. Simmons, Jr., U.S.
District Judge, Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John W. Dillon (State Bar No. 296788)
Dillon Law Group APC
2647 Gateway Road, Suite 105, No. 255
Carlsbad, California 92009
jdillon@dillonlawgp.com
Telephone: (760) 642-7150
Fax: (760) 642-7151

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Knife Rights, Inc., Eliot Kaagan,
James Miller, Garrison Ham, North County Shooting Center, Inc., and
PWGG L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Disclosure Statement.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES.....	4
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Ban Unquestionably Regulates Arms-Bearing Conduct— and the Government Bears the Burden to Justify Its Regulation.....	16
II. Appellants are Part of “The People” Under the Plain Text of the Second Amendment	17
III. Appellants’ Proposed Conduct is Protected Because it Falls Under the Plain Text of the Second Amendment	20
IV. The Knives in Question are “Arms” Under the Plain Text of the Second Amendment	21
V. There is No Historical Justification For the State of California’s Ban on Automatically Opening Knives	29
A. Automatically Opening Knives are in Common Use Today	30
(i) Total Number Establishes Common Use	32
(ii) Categorical Commonality Is Also Satisfied.....	36
(iii) Automatically Opening Knives Are Common Jurisdictionally	38
B. Automatically Opening Knives Are Not Both Dangerous	

and Unusual Arms.....	39
C. Appellees’ Historical Arms Regulations Fail to Justify The State’s Ban on Automatically Opening Knives	46
VI. CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Altman v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	19
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Blue Lake Rancheria v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 at 420.....	29, 30, 31, 33, 39
<i>City of Akron v. Rasdan</i> , 105 Ohio App.3d 164, 663 N.E.2d 947 (Ohio Ct. App., 1995)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Canjura</i> , 494 Mass. 508, 240 N.E.3d 213 (2024)	22, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Fouts v. Bonta</i> , 718 F.Supp.3d 1276 (S.D. Cal. 2024).....	22, 31, 45, 52
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	47
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 39, 40
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	47
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012)	26
<i>Haynie v. Harris</i> , No. C 10-01255 SI, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28293 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2014)	19
<i>Heiniger v. City of Phoenix</i> , 625 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>In re S.C. v. S.C.</i> , 179 Cal.App.4th 1436 (2009).....	8

<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	5
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees</i> , 852 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	47
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 4, 30, 45
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	14
<i>People v. Bass</i> , 225 Cal.App.2d 777 (1963).....	49
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , 297 Mich. App. 137, 824 N. W. 2d 241 (2012)	30
<i>Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , F. 4th __, 2025 WL 340799 (5th Cir. Jan. 30, 2025).....	9
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Town of Superior</i> , Case No. 1:22-cv-01685-RM-NRN, Doc. 18 (D. Colo. July 22, 2022).....	29
<i>San Diego Cty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 315 Conn. 79, 105 A.3d 165 (2014)	23, 25
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (1984).....	23, 24, 25, 36
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2011 Del Super LEXIS 193, *26, 2011 WL 2083893 (Del Super Ct., May 16, 2011)	26
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 366 Wis. 2d 312, 873 N.W.2d 257 (2015).....	25-26
<i>State v. Montalvo</i> , 229 N.J. 300, 162 A.3d 270 (2017).....	26
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	48
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	9, 19
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 41 F.4th 1093 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024).....	45

<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , No. 21-cr-00395-RGK-1, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222784 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	11
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	47
U.S. Code	
Section 1291	5
Section 1331	5
U.S. Constitution	
Second Amendment	<i>Passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	4, 46, 48
Fourth Amendment	47
Bill of Rights	47, 48
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 26.1	i
Rule 32(a)(5) and (6)	55
Rule 32(g)(1)	55
Ninth Cir. R. 32-1	55
California Penal Code	
Section 653k	8
Section 17235	1, 7, 10, 42
Section 21510	1, 7, 8, 10, 24, 42
Section 21590	1, 7, 8, 10, 42
Section 18000	1, 7, 8, 42
Section 18005	1, 7, 8, 42
Other Authorities	
Erickson, <i>Antique American Switchblades</i> , pp. 25-143	33-34

Escobar, <i>Deadly Ingenuity: A History of Unusual Weapons From Around the World and Across Time</i>	31, 44
Escobar, <i>Saps, Blackjacks, and Slungshots: A History of Forgotten Weapons</i>	44
Fallon, <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges, 99 Cal. L.Rev. 915, 918 (2011)</i>	14
G.C. Neumann, <i>Swords and Blades of the American Revolution 227 (1973)</i>	23, 24
H.L. Peterson, <i>American Knives: The First History and Collector's Guide</i> 129 (1958)	24
H. Peterson, <i>Daggers and Fighting Knives of the Western World</i> 12 (2001)	25
Senate Report 1980	32
